JLIKI

Cylinder-bed,1-Needle,Unison—feed,Lockstitch Machine
with Automatic Thread Trimmer

BE-FHEEREEYID Y

DSC-245-7-0B Special Order Version
PARTS LIST



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
b T+ L refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.

2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
< "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

NR=U )2 ZHRAKEKELT
17 EET MORSRE

1) "% B e HMEDNA—2 Ty IR L TYEAREES A BRAEEEKLET,
FEAZE” TERXBUI P 22BLTIRESY,
2) 01" e R—JTO" FR" ORAESBRML T TV,

2. RN, BERERL, 0.1, 25FOMMEIR. B (MiIL—-FL) 2RLET,
3. NEND () 12, EFSEMELTWAFBRTHEZ LEBELET,
4 ASRIR—YD ~—— — — iz, SMBETHIZ L EBHLET,



CONTENTS
H X

1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BEER- M B 1R

2.UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
L& X R

3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
StEEBRR

4 PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
A2 EAR - EXYB%

5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
& YRR

6.HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
E8h- THER

7.THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
REUIVE R

8. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS, | i,
B/ \w IR

9.CONTROL DEVICE COMPONENTS || .......cvvierieerienrireeninrecrieeeiienens
I E R %

10.THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS
RPDHE R

11.AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS | ...
BB R L IFRER

12.THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
REAFEAR

13.LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
TRESEKEBR

T4 KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS || i nssecnenne
BRLEIFRER

15.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
eSS

16.BELT COVER COMPONENTS
NI)LhAN—BEZR

17.THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
ARILTHERK

18.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
TRmER

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21



1.FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

BEER - MBI R




REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION Ev A Qty
1 400-16798 FACE COVER ASM. AAR D2 1
2 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FARRT 11/64-40 L=12 2
3 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 =9 FARKRY 11/64-28 L=9 1
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B by TH/N—B 1
5 SS-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FRAY 11/64-40 L=8 6
6 213-55904 ARM THREAD GUIDE T—LANToFA 1
7 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 TILESRY 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 214-37207 WINDOW PLATE F IRA3F 1
9 214-37306 WINDOW PLATE PACKING EOEEINAVES 1
10 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FARXRY 11/64-40 L=8 4
11 213-48909 WINDOW PLATE D EGEED) 1
12 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B 4 CIACE S 1
13 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FRAET 11/64-40 L=8 5
14 213-31608 BALANCE COVER FoE HIN— 1
15 SS-7150910-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 < IILES R 15/64-28 L=9 1
16 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE ARRJINRToFAFa—tEV/R 1
17 SS-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 TILESRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
18 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE ANToF4 1
19 SS-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FS AR 9/64-40 L=6 1
20 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER ARToFADT 1
21 SS-2090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 TILHSF 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
22 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. AT (U3) 1
23 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ANToFA4443 (M
24 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE NJA A Y ITA4 ()
25 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING NYARAHITARF )
26 SD-0380551-SL  HINGE SCREW D=3.8 H=5.5 F %P D=38 L=5.5 1)
27 S$S-2090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 TILYSF 9/64-40 L=7.2 1
28 214-69101 THROAT PLATE BASE N)ABRE A 1
29 S$S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TILYSH 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
30 214-62007 UPPER COVER RNyRI A HIN— 1
31 SS-2090710-TP  SCREW RILYSRD 2
32 214-73103 THROAT PLATE NVYEL! 1
33 SS-2110915-SP~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 RILYSRD 2
34 214-61702 HOOK COVER HTHN— 1
35 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER STOPPER ATHIN—F A 1
36 SS-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 ES% 3/32-56 L=1.9 1
37 214-69408 FELT NyRAo a7z )Lk 1
38 226-19605 VILENE ho)argq)—> 1
39 214-61355 CYLINDER COVER ASM. B —hIN—(93) 1
40 214-61306 CYLINDER COVER B —HIN— (1)
4 214-61405 CYLINDER COVER PACKING ) FE—hI—Rux ()
42 SS-5090610-TP  SCREW rSRARD 4
43 214-26309 BED HOLDING BASE RyRy a4 1
44 214-26408 BED HOLDING BASE PACKING NyRIyEAL189F 1
45 SS-6090520-SP_ SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ES$Y 9/64-40 L=5 8
46 SS-7680870-SP SCREW 9/32-28 =8 TILESRT 9/32-28 =8 1
47 R0-0742401-00 O-RING oyvy 1
48 214-69804 BED HOLDING BASE FELT RNyRY5EALTILE 1
49 214-26507 HINGE Fay\v 1
50 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW AyAh 7 FHRILE 8
51 214-62403 HOOK R ES 1
52 SD-0800431-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.3 AT D=8 H=4.3 1
53 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT NTHREAFIHRD 1
54 HX-0012300-0A  CABLE CLIP F—JdIWLH)wT 3
55 SS-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FRAY 11/64-40 L=8 2
56 D2112-555-B00  CORD HOLDER O—KcAAF5 A 1
57 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESRT 11/64-40 L=11 1
58 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL AETHFao142—IL(16) 1
59 229-01805 GROUND MARK SR —4 1
60 229-51552 EARTH CORD ASM. 7—AR3—K(43) 1
61 WT-0530002-KS  TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 ISP E S S ES 1
62 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESHRT 11/64-40 L=11 1
63 CM-3002001-B1  SAFETY LABEL 12 TFUoEITN)IL12 1
64 226-19100 CAP AYRGTHTFHFvvT 1
65 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG A—R=97FFvvT 1
66 106-22009 COAD BUSH a—KJwvia 1
67 TA-0550604-R0  RUBBER PLUG Ay 3
68 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG by 1
69 TA-0750404-R0  PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 kA2 D=75L=35 2
70 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG AL 1
7 TA-1250804-R0  RUBBER PLUG [ 1
72 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG Ay 1
73 TA-1250804-R0  RUBBER PLUG Ay 1
74 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG Ay 1
75 400-19114 LUBRICATION SUPPLEMENT Favakyyis 1




2.UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
8- XFRAMR

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV A Qty
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT D% 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL S HII AR 1
3 B1905-053-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUEY 1
4 B1907-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN TUEVARSARTSY 1
5 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK sy 0.03
6 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN TUEVYHITDH 1
7 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK asy 0.2
8 SS-8150822-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FART 15/64-28 L=8 2
9 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NYRIIZooayk 1
10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN N)R=U5 9EY 1
11 CQ-5050000-00  OIL WICK sy 0.03
12 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) VT A XA(A)36MM) 1
13 SS-8150822-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 AR 15/64-28 L=8 2
14 SM-8080812-TP  SCREW M8 L=8 AR M8 L=8 2
15 213-39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) DIAY)HL(35) 1
16 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FART 1/4-40 L=8 2
17 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL DI FAARIL 1
18 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK asy 0.25
19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM. RANATDI)NDDU A LAYR) 1
20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A RANAFTOIAND DV ALA @D)
21 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FART 1/4-40 L=8 2
22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER RANAFTDV)ALTHE 1
23 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TILESRY 11/64-40 L=7 2
24 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET HIRTOY vk 1
25 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 ESRT 1/4-40 L=11 2
26 226-04300 TIMING BELT ALV RN)LE 1
27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK DIGRTY G4 1
28 SM-8060602-TP ~ SCREW M6 L=6 AR M6 L=6 2
29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR DS HY AT YLY 1
30 214-61058 FLYWHEEL ASM. NXZFTILIGI) 1
31 214-61009 FLYWHEEL NZXZT LI ()
32 SS-8150822-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 RART 15/64-28 L=8 2)
33 M4007-110-0AA  MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. T RISV EAL A DS (1)
34 M4007-110-0AB  MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. T RISV EA B Y= (M
35 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X 10 %X 0.8 ESHAHR 45x10x0.8 @)
36 SS-6111210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 ESRT 11/64-40 L=12 2)
37
38
39 214-40474 CONTAIN SYNCHRO ASM. FAJ o oa(I32) 1
40 106-04809 SCREW INITUFR RAT—H— bARD 2
41 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FART 15/64-28 L=7 1
42 TA-0750404-R0  RUBBER PLUG Ay 1

-3-



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
stiERERIRAfR

250
24
18

REF NO NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION Ev A Qty
1 230-02009 NEEDLE BAR FRAME NYRDIAJRDHF A 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD NYRYIAGRHEALDH 1
3 SS-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FARS 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
4 228-14909 FELT o)X aaTI)Lk 1
5 B1401-246-000 NEEDLE BAR NYRY 1
6 B1411-057-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NJR—F* 1
7 SS-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 TILES R 9/64-40 L=8.5 ()
8 B1412-051-000 FELT NYR—FXT)Lk (1)
9 B1411-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NJR—45 % €D
10 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 TILESRD 1/8-44 L=45 1
11 MC-3720013-00  NEEDLE SY3355 160 /\1) SY3355 160 1
12 214-38007 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DIAIVRIFAR 1
13 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TILES Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE AYRGFEAToFA 1
15 SS-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.5 TILES R 11/64-40 L=1.5 2
16 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) NJRDIAIRDZATF4(B) 1
17 SS-6091022-TP  SCREW ESRY 2
18 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT NYRHIYRYSH 1
19 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM NYRDIAYRYELTHT 1
20 SM-8080802-TP  SCREW FARS 2
21 B1410-771-000 STUD NJR—a—F—HhHa<>sH 1
22 B1414-232-000  SQUARE BLOCK Hhoy3< 1
23 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL NYRDIAHRHTHIT AL 1
24 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL NYRDIAGRGSHTRARIL 1
25 228-14909 FELT ISy FaaTTILk 1
26 214-63252 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. NJRHIAHRHIHTHF(FI) 1
27 214-63203 ROCKING REAR ARM NYRHIAYRHaYTHTF €D
28 SS-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 ES+ 15/64-28 L=23.5 (1)
29 214-30103 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT NYRYIAYR YT HFI)Lk )
30 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND Pk AV 2)
31 B1418-552-A00  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE A N)IR—A+HT A 1



33

A EXYBR

4.PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
RAE
£
i
I
|
7
p
/



REF_NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION Ev2A Qty
i 713-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT DIXIIY 1
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM A/ 7J'7'J+_'/7 T 1
3 SS-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 b%?v“/ 1/4-40 L=6 2
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL DA IYDHIIT AL 1
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL RANAF DG AL 1
6 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. T AXZ AR5 (FJ3) 1
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR DI RAS AR (1)
8 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 RAR 1/4-40 L=6 2)
9 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 AR 15/64-28 L=7 1
10 TA-0550604-R0 _ RUBBER PLUG Aty 1
11 SS7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 7)|/|:3>?~~/ 9/64-40 =105 1
12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK A9 1
13 213-47109 FELT rb’??J-OU U/771M~ 1
14 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S 59953 K 60 2
15 B3016-141-HO0  HINGE SCREW, B LAZOYE A2+ B 2
16 SD-0640701-SP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7 F X D=6.35 H=7 1
17 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK INYRYEXRT 43R 1
18 WP-0501046-SC ~ WASHER 5x 13 x 1 ESHHR5Xx14x1 1
19 400-17406 TRIANGULAR LEVER ASM. YohHTI(I3) 1
20 SS-7110510-SP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TILES R 11/64-40 L=5 1
21 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK INJROFXF7F (430 1
22 105-09701 FELT DIO—3YkyaYkIziLk 1
23 B1465-053-000  WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK DAY=y 1
24 230-07107 WALKING BAR DIAYURY 1
25 B1467-053-0A0  WALKING BAR ASM. 2 IADYINR R —HF 1
26 B1468-053-000  WALKING BAR SPRING DA JUR—F FINX 1
27 SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ES$#Y 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE AIADIVIARAE 1
29 262-25201 ROLLER AFJRP300 1
30 SS—6151920-SP__ SCREW 15/64-258 L=19.0 ES®Y 15/64-28 L=19 1
31 213-39601 STOPPER PLATE A SRS EID) 1
32 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 kAR 15/64-28 L=7 1
33 213-57561 VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASM. 39323955 1R F(93) 1
34 SL-4040881-SC ~ SCREW M4 | =8 HHRYXFRaRT M4 L=8 2
35 GPK-58005000 PLUG COVER 15P 7545 H/3— 15P 1
36 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND B INTFR 1
37 B1501-141-HO0  PRESSER BAR FHIR— 1
38 GBC-02621000 15-POLE PLUG, WHITE FA40rJS5 0 15%39 1
39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASM. FHIRHA #(’75 1
40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER TYHIRIA+E )
41 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 =85 YILESHRT 11/64-40 L=85 [§))
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW AHIFIntIRy 1
43 229-07604 NUT AHIFaoIRT Fub 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING AHIFaveynR 1
45 SD-0800481-SP_ HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 A% D=6.35 H=4.9 1
46 21341151 THREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE A FILADF A AU 9) 1
47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING 41»}@/749/ AR 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER AYITHTLIN— 1
49 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT d—bljscarbt‘ysvfﬁﬂl 1
50 214-44559 PRESSER INNER FOOT ASM. AYIFHhT7L(I3) 1
51 214-44500 PRESSER INNER FOOT THFIFAT7Y m
52 SM-6040552-TP  SCREW M4 L=4.5 OYAYTFHRILE M4 L=45 (1)
53 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 AR M5%0.8 L=6 2
54 214-44658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AYHITI(U3) 1
55 214-44609 PRESSER FOOT THIF7Y ()
56 214-44708 FINGER GUARD JIEA—F )
57 107-74354 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASM. b Ly du BV Ly Lo o B fa b(bs) 1
58 107-74305 VERTICAL DIAL a3 ansFA4vIL (1)
59 107-74404 VERTICAL CAM a3 03T hi 1)
60 107-15100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING AT TEIANYNT Ty 1
61 107-15001 VERTICAL ADJUSTING CAM a3 T30 FanE AL 1
62 107-15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN a3 TauFTAvILEY 1
63 B1526-527-00G  SPRING FAHITINR 1
64 SS-6110630-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ESHRY 11/64-40 L=6 1
65 213-41607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM I TIVFFInEYIT 1
66 107-15308 PIN NP FAITE Y 1
67 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=14 aYhy7FHRILk . 1
68 213-41508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT ATV GTANIABATY 1
69 107-18203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL RANAT D) OIIIAZ)L 1
70 107-14202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT aA9ITagAh a4 1
71
72 SM-1050801-SR  SCREW M5 L=8 HS53RT M5%0.8 L=8 1
73 213-39700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE DIAYYRAMvINE 1
74 SS-7111120-TP SCREW TILESRD . 2
75 107-13501 SPRING HOOK Ly Jm 2= Lo Lo A IAY ) /) 2
76 107-16504 VERTICAL SHAFT SPRING =yl D E L2/ TR 3 1
77 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW e 7HIaR—F oD 2
78 RE-0500000-KO  E-RING EHARAT 5 2
79 213-39809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK DIA )N AT 1
80 SS-7110830-SP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.5 TILESRY 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
81 107-13766 ECCENTRIC ROD (SET) DOA I TALOYR (&YF) 1
82 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAR 1/4-40 L=8 2
83 107-13808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B Liry) e B 1
84 107-14509 CONNECTION LINK B 2 1 2
85 107-14608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN LI HBUSEY 2
86 SM—-8050602-TP _ SCREW M5 L=6 FART M5 % 0.8 L=6 2
87 213-40005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) PREPUPYICIR 1
88 210-48707 HINGE SCREW g P e R S 1
89 RE-0800000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EANARAT 8 1
90 213-40302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) D945 IoT 1
91 SM-6052002-TP _ SCREW M5 =20 OYAZT7FRILE M5 xo 8 =20 1
92 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER HARAZZAR—Y 1
93 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 TILES R 15/64-28 L=7 1
94 CQ-2520000-00  OIL WICK asy 0.02

-6-



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
&= YRR
19




REF.NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESGRIPTION EvAq Qty
i 713-36704 FEED ROD A ALRLFGITEIRA i
2 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN RANAT V) EY 1
3 213-87402 HORIZONTAL FEED ROD OIL FELT RANAAY)AYREFaya1T)Lk 1
4 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. RANAT D)2 (H3) 1
5 213-36607 FEED LIN RANAA )Y (1)
6 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN JHRARAI—F—1JJEY )
7 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK ay 0.04)
8 SM-8050612-TP  SCREW M5X6 AR M5 X6 (1)
9 SD-1000801-SH ~ HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 AP D=10 H=8 _ 1
10 214-07309 FEED ADJUSTING ROCKER BLOCK AoUFaoevhodx 2
11 214-07200 FEED ADJUSTING BASE AoFaoey 2
12 214-07408 FEED ADJUSTING BASE PLATE AOUFIao VAR5 1
13 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TILES R 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
14 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT AHOUFay Va4 5T 1
15 214-30400 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT A2V)Fao I/ HHT 1
16 SS-8150822-TP _ SCREW 15/64-28 =8 FART 15/64-28 =8 2
17 214-64003 FELT SUPPORT IV YT 1
18 B3013-141-HOB  WASHER LARAOYRA Y I HH R 1
19 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TILES R 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
20 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD ZoUFayevayk 1
21 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN AOUFIA)EINDIEY 1
22 SS-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 ILESRD 9/64 40 L=8.5 2
23 SD-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 A3 D=8 H= 1
24 213-37605 SPRING 7J'7'J7-E|'7t‘/’5!4t‘y/ \UPAES 1
25 213-38009 SPRING HOOK [SIAUNES s 1
26 SS—6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 ESRT 11/64-40 L=16 2
27 214-30202 FEED ADJUSTING AOUFaIty 1
28 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 OyhY7FRILE 1
29 214-30301 FEED ADJUSTING DIAL FOVFaoevFL1vIL 1
30 SS-6121860-SP__ SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 ES® 3/16-28 L=18 1
31 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR G UEEEVE D 1
32 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
33 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN AHUFaygvEY 1
34 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING AOUFIATEVE AR 1
35 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT XX IADILIN=D 1
36 CS—-1201070-SH _ THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 AZARDF D=12 W=10 J= 1
37 CS-1201011-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 RAZ AR D=12 W=10 (1
38 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bARS 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
39 RE-0900000-KO  E-RING 9 EAARATY 1
40 213-88004 REVERSE FEED LEVER w2 A | O A 1
41 SS-6120930-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ES* 3/16-28 [=9 2
42 SD-0900701-TP  HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 3T D=9 H=7 1
43 214-63302 HORIZONTAL FEED CONNECTING ROD 7\41\471"7') LyyoyR 1
44 214-63104 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM, REAR RANAZD) 9T OT 1
45 SM-6051802-TP__ SCREW M5 L =18 ByAY 7 FRILE 1
46 214-28503 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM STOPPER AANAT 75T AN/ — 1
47 214-28404 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM ROD RANATDIOTSY 1
48 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER ESHHR 1
49 SS-9152130-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20.5 BvAJRILEk 15/64-28 1
50 214-63807 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT SUPPORT _RANAA YT HH 4 1
51 SS-7151610-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =16 T ILES =T 15/64-28 [=16 2
52 214-63906 FELT RANAA YOO 7T2)Lk 1
53 SM-7030450-SC  SCREW M3 L=3.5 II/ILEZaRT M3 x0.5 L=35 1
54 214-63708 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT RANAT )Y 1
55 SS-5110710-SP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FSRARY 11/64-40 L=7 1
56 214-63005 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM, FRONT AANATITJETIT 1
57 SS-8660512-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 RARD 1/4-40 L=5 2
58 214-63609 FEED BASE PIN ATHOVEAI9IEY 1
59 214-63500 FEED BASE MOVING BLOCK A0VFAhYa< 1
60 214-63401 FEED BASE SLIDE BLOCK A3 4a< 1
61 SS—6110720-TP __ SCREW EZXRT 1
62 214-66800 FEED BASE Ao)FA 1
63 214-66909 FEED BASE ARM AOVEA9T 1
64 214-63609 FEED BASE PIN AOVEAI9IEY 1
65 SD-0790602-SP__ HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 AT D=1.94 H=6 1
66 SS-7080310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 =3 JILES R 1/8-44 =3 2
67 400-25540 FEED DOG AN 1
68 B1652-245-000  SCREW ADVEARD 2
69 214-65406 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT AT A DIy 1
70 214-62809 FEED SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT SRTHIIAZIL 1
71 SS—8150710-TP _ SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAFRT 15/64-28 =] 1
72 01 214-65604 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT GEAR A DAPTAYIRYINT LA 1
73 01  214-66602 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT GEAR B LAPTAYIRT NG ILIB (1
74 01 214-66701 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT GEAR C AT F )T INT L0 ()
75 SS-8660530-TP_ SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 RART 1/4-40 1=4.5 2
76 214-29907 FEED VERTICAL TRIANGULAR CAM ya#’r?]”?')*j'/ﬁ’ﬁux 1
77 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 bAR 15/64-28 L=7 2
78 214-65802 VERTICAL FEED ARM AT A )T 1
79 214-65901 FEED LEVER SHAFT LA FA o) Tavy 1
80 SM-8050412-TP___SCREW M5 L =4 FARD M5 L=4 1
81 CS—0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8 A5 AN % D=95 W=8 7= 1
82 CS-0950816-SH ~ THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 RS AR D=9.5 W=8 (1)
83 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 FARS 11/64-40 L=35 2)
84 214-65505 FEED SHAFT BUSHING, REAR DI gA IOy arARIL 1
85 SS-8151550-SP_ SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FART 15/64-28 L =15 1
86 214-65000 FEED LEVER AT A 7T 1
87 214-66008 FEED LEVER PIVOT SHAFT oA A o) TAL T 1
88 SM-8050812-TP  SCREW M5 L=8 RARS MEX8 1
89 214-65208 SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT DAPTAYIAYIRMARD 1
90 214-65109 VERTICAL FEED SLIDE BLOCK AT AYIhYIx 1
91 214-65307 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PERRE ANV ENS N ES 1
92 SS-7090850-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 T ILEZH 9/64-40 L=8 1
93 SS-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 |=4 ESD 1/8-44 L=4 1
94 214-64706 FEED LEVER SUPPORT 93@’7‘71")')7‘-:#&1 1
95 SS-7111410-TP___ SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 RILES R 11/64-40 L=14 1

NOTEGE:ER) 01. ... SELECTIVE PARTS FIRA &

-8-



6.HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
8- THEIR

10,11,

12,13,14 S~
\? .
20
Y S\ s Y
l/l,
<’, 2
&)
\\
\\
\\ .
~

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION Ev A Qty
1 B1837-245-0A0  BOBBIN CASE ASM. REVHT—RIZ 1
2 B1867-245-000 BOBBIN CASE REVH—R (1)
3 B1838-245-000 SPRING IITURDIINR 1
4 B9117-552-A00  BOBBIN REY 1
5 B1830-245-0A0  HOOK ASM. h< 1
6 400-21211 FILTER h=THasy 1
7 214-66305 HOOK SHAFT h=oy 1
8 214-66404 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT HITHIIAZIL 1
9 SS-8111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 AR 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
10 01 214-04009 HOOK SHAFT GEAR A ATTHINT LA 1
11 01 214-04108 HOOK SHAFT GEAR B HITHNTILIB ()
12 01 214-04207 HOOK SHAFT GEAR C ATSHN\TILRC ()
13 01  214-04306 HOOK SHAFT GEAR D HITHNTILID ()
14 01 214-03902 HOOK SHAFT GEAR Z AISHNTILTZ (1)
15 S$S-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 FARD 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
16 214-66503 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ESZIPI=E I 1
17 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 AR 15/64-28 L=15 1
18 CS-079073A-SH  THRUST COLLER ASM. AZRAMITHE 1
19 CS-0790731-SH  THRUST COLLER RSARD (1
20 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 FART 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
21 214-62700 LOWER SHAFT SRTY 1
22 214-62809 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT DRDHII AL 1
23 214-65604 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT GEAR A DIAVTF IR NT LA 1
24 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 AR 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
25 214-02706 LOWER SHAFT GEAR BDING LR 1
26 SS-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FART 1/4-40 L=6 2
27 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING, REAR AT AL 1
28 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 AR 15/64-28 L=7 1
29 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING 2Faryr) oy 1
30 214-69309 LOWER SPROCKET LRZATAS Yk 1
31 SS-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FARS 1/4-40 L=6 2

NOTEGE:ER)

01. ... SELECTIVE PARTS
-9.

EiRED A



7.THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

REIVEER

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV AL Qty
1 PA-2001004-A0  AIR CYLINDER IT7I)4 1
2 PX-0105010-00  MUFFLER 75— M5 1
3 PJ-3040605-01 ELBOW TILR 1
4 HX-00295000D WIRE MARK (5) DA —<I—4(5) 1
5 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW Ovhy 73RV 2
6 214-70901 CYLINDER PACKING PIPZ I OE > 1
7 NM-6050001-SE ~ NUT avhYF vk M5 1
8 214-70307 CYLINDER CONNECTION SCREW Yo E—L IR 1
9 SD-0800681-SP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=6.8 S+ D=8 H=6.8 1
10 214-70406 CYLINDER CONNECTING LINK Yo E—LHyuy 1
11 SD-0800321-TH  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.2 S D=8 H=3.2 1
12 214-70000 THREAD TRIMMER ARM ARFUDT 1
13 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=10 OvhS7FRILE M5%0.8 L=10 1
14 137-18200 THREAD TRIMMER ARM PIN ARFYDTEY 1
15 214-70604 ROLLER SHAFT AHanOssy 1
16 214-70505 ROLLER FE P N=]=] 1
17 WP-0400516-UZ  WASHER ESHYHAR 4x6x05 1
18 SS-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 kAR 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
19 214-70703 THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT =2 1
20 CS-070081B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7 W=8 AS AR 4 D=7 W=8 U3 1
21 CS-0700811-SH ~ THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 ASARD4 D=7 W=8 1
22 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RART 11/64-40 L=5 2
23 214-70802 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ARFUhL 1
24 SS-8660522-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 FART 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
25 214-70109 MOVING KNIFE ARM ROAROR YT 1
26 SM-8050412-TP  SCREW M5 L=4 FART M5 L=4 2
27 SD-0600411-TP  HINGE SCREW H=6 W=4.1 B3 H=6 W=4.1 1
28 214-70208 MOVING KNIFE LINK ROARGR DA% 1
29 214-71008 MOVING KNIFE KoAR 1
30 D2433-245-E00  SCREW ARGRDE R 1
31 214-71206 FIXED KNIFE BASE ATAARRE A 1
32 SS-8090410-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 AR 9/64-40 L=3.9 1
33 214-71107 FIXED KNIFE aATA AR 1
34 SS-6090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 ESHT 9/64-40 L=4 1

-10-



8.AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS
BEi/ \vIB®R

S11 -

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV AL Qty
1 PA-3201502-00  JIG CYLINDER PZIVZ 1
2 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 aYhI7FHRILE 2
3 WP-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 ESHHRIAFTIL M6 2
4 231-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW Yo E—LoIRY 1
5 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 aYAYF Ik M6 1
6 213-48503 FITTING BASE XA VI ORIV E A 1
7 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 TILESRY 15/64-28 L=12 2
8 213-48701 BACKWARD FEED LINK XYooy 1
9 SD-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 ST D=8 H=4 1
10 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OYHhY Yk 15/64-28 1
11 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 F %2 D=8 H=3.5 2
12 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) Fxo4 912 H() 1
13 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 TILESHRT 3/16-28 L=7 1
14 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION LIN—INRHHT 1
15 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 3R 3/16-28 L=6 1
16 135-15606 SPRING ARFIRSIALERD R 1
17 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION XX OF DL IN—I\2H4 1
18 229-52501 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER INYILIN—RRYI 1
19 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 TILESRT 11/64-40 L=18 1
20 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION AkL—F 1
21 PX-0151010-00  MUFFLER <75 1
22 213-49105 CYLINDER PACKING U2 VASE 3 1
23 HX-0029500-00  WIRE MARK (1) DAY —<—%5(1) 1



il E R 1R

9.CONTROL DEVICE COMPONENTS

-12-

334

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV AL Qty
1 213-48859 TOUCH BACK SWITCH ASM. BAYFINYGRAYF (JII3) 1
2 213-48800 SWITCH FITTING PLATE RAYFRII T4 (1
3 D1680-141-EA0  TOUCH BACK SWITCH ASM. AYFINYGRAYF(I2) (1)
4 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P FS55hiR— ()
5 EA-9500B00-00  GLIP CV-70S eV IAYIN ()
6 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT Erarvsok (1
7 HK-0346101-40  HOUSING 14P NG 14P (1)
8 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TILES T 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
9 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 ISRILR) YT ESHH R 2
10 GAK-A23030A0 FILTER REGULATOR ASM. T4 E—LFaL—2(H3) 1
11 GAK-A2303000 FILTER REGULATOR T4 E—LFaL—4 ()
12 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7—YxT (1)
13 GAK-29009000 ELBOW D499 IET A (TILR) (1)
14 GAK-A2304000 REGYLATOR FITTING PLATE LXalL—4r)Ysr(43 (1
15 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE Fa—7 ()
16 SK-3482501-SE~ WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 TILEIRT D=48 =25 2
17 GAK-A2301KAO  AIR DEVICE K ASM. IT7—YIFKII) 1
18 GAK-A2302KA0 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE K ASM. T2 UARUK(Y3) (1
19 GAK-A2302K00 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE K TUORUK (1)
20 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B I4A99IXT B (TILK) (1)
21 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE TYI Fa1—T 2)
22 D6042-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE EUR—3FI)L AR )
23 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE EVA—3FIL FR (3)
24 M9638-110-000  12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER Yt F25 I his— 12P ()
25 D6028-555-B0A  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P 4O TFS55 Lo (1)
26 HK-0346400-0B  PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE ARZ—ZF)L [0))
27 HK-0346100-20  HOUSING 2P NG 2P (1)
28 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE Fa—7 (4)
29 HX-002950000 WIRE MARK (1) DAY —<—5(1) 2)
30 HX-00295000A WIRE MARK (2) DAY —<3—4(2) 2
31 HX-00295000B WIRE MARK (3) T4 —<—%5(3) 2)
32 HX-00295000D WIRE MARK (5) DA —<I—2(5) @)
33 SK-3415001-SE SCREW D=4.1 L=50 TILEY XY D=4.1 L=50 4
34 214-74655 CORD ASM. a—K(¥3) 1



10.TREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS

-13-

R 55HE R
11 i
10
7
13
REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION Ev A Qty
1 214-41407 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE YL/ARN)Y A4 1
2 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TILES R 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
3 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ARILAIL /AR 1
4 SS-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 TILESHRT 11/64-40 L=48 2
5 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7 X8 x 1 ESHAHR 3.7x8x1 1
6 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT SEPZTI 2
7 214-41209 TENSION RELEASE ROD AL AR 1
8 214-41308 COUPLING hyFyo g 1
9 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4 x 0.7 6H0 Yk M4 1
10 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4 x 0.7 64h9F Yk M4 1
11 NM-7040062-SB NUT M4 OvAhZ750F+ Yk M4 1
12 WP-0501046-SC ~ WASHER 5x 13X 1 ESHHR 5x14x1 1
13 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8 x11.5X 2 ESHYHR 48%x11.5%2 1



11.AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

BENHZ EIFRIR

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION e AL Qty
i PA-4001501-00  AIR CYLINDER IT7INE 1
2 SM-6082002-SP  SCREW M8 L=20 AYhI7FRILE 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW RIS 1
4 NM-6080001-SE ~ NUT M8 AYAYFYR M8 122 1
5 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 AT D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-56605 LEVER A SEOFHITFHFLIIN—A 1
7 213-56803 LEVER B CRYFYITHLIN—B 1
8 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=10 OYHSF7FHRILE M8 x0.8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT CROFYITHLIN—=DY 1
10 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW /LR 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) B RTA(II) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) NUBERTA (1) 1
13
14 SS-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 ESRT 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 HX-0029500-0A  WIRE MARK(2) JA4¥—<—4(2) 1
16 HX-0029500-0B  WIRE MARK(3) T4 —<—5@3) 1
17
18 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL AETHFao42—IL(16) 1

-14-



12.THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

242526
22

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION By A Qty
1 214-74853 THREAD TENSION ASM. AbFaIU(I3) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL. A+FavC¢ryay) (1
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD ARRYIRRTDY (1)
4 B3128-051-000 TENSION SPRING NLUIAES )
5 B3137-051-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISK ASM.  ARRYNRFUFAYS H3 ()
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT ArFa—L FYL (1)
7 226-18201 TENSION RELEASEPIN, A ARILAEZ (A) 2
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK A Fa—H95 (4)
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER AFIATIHSFYT 2)
10 B3129-526—-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) AFI— 8% (1.2) 2
11 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER ANFI—HYShATURA 2)
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE AFIIIYIZI(TH) 2
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A BAAFA,Fa—R—A ()
14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE FAAFASFIVIYS 2
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING BAAFARFITI R (1)
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT BAAFASFIVIF Vb (M
17 214-41100 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ARZILAAE ()
18 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FARXRD 1/8-44 1L=6.4 ()
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 S D=4.7 H=2.8 2
20 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 BYAYFYE 11/64-40 (1)
21 D3162-555-B00  THREAD GUIDE ARILAF RS ()
22 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN AFTYUGEY 1
23 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TILES R 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
24 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR ARILAF SRS 1
25 01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR ARILAF RS (1)
26 01 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR ARILAF RS (1

NOTEGEER) 01. ... SELECTIVE PARTS BRI S

-15-



13.LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
ThEERERR

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV A Qty
1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. ARIFYDF(U3) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. AR FR)ITEA (YT D) (M
3 213-57959 BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. ARRFDH (YD) ()
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. ARIFALDY (HryTD) (1)
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER ARFL/N— (1)
6 213-56001 ADJUSTING PLATE ARIFDIDZAFIa0EIA4E (1)
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING VR WA (1)
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER PELyI Nyl b Ly D2 2 2
9 213-58205 BOBBIN FRICTION GEAR ARREIHYIILT (1)
10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION REH )
11 B1148-555-000 SPRING AHO)Fa—wYED/H ()
12 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING CHARAD ()
13 RE-0500000-KO  E-RING EfARAT 5 ()
14 RO-0922702-00  RUBBER RING oyry ()
15 SS-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 TILES R 9/64-40 L=135 (1)
16 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 ES+Y 9/64-40 L=5 )
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE ARFFIVEYA4E (1)
18 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ESRT 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL ARREIHYIILT 1
20 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 AR M5 % 0.8 L=6 2
21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER ARFRIA4 1
22 S$S-6090620-TP  SCREW ESRY 2
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. SBRANTUFA (D) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE SRANTOFAR)VT B A (1
25 D3162-555-B00  THREAD GUIDE BAAFACFI—R—=ToF4 (1)
26 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 YA Yk 11/64-40 ()
27 D3168-555-H0B  TENSION SPRING NO.1 BAAFALFIaoTN\+ (1)
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AbFa—2H95 2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST BAAFALFIoIRy (1)
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT FAAFALFIVIFH Vb (1)
31 SM-6040800-SP  SCREW ESRD 2
32 225-38706 PACKING LG MWL i OANIE S 1

- 16-



14.KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
B L ITEfR

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV AL Qty
1 214-32851 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. EY 77 Ta(U3) 1
2 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 BYAYT7HARILE M6 L=25 2
3 214-64904 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE EFTHLU YA 1
4 SD-0790451-SP  HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4.5 HU 2T D=7.94 H=45 2
5 214-33008 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE EY T OORSRIYT 1
6 PS-0400402-KH  SPRING PIN ZATJUTEY 1
7 214-33107 KNEE LIFTER SPRING EH TS IF 1
8 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM EY 7S OT 1
9 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 OYAHYTFHRILE M5 x0.8 L=20 1
10 214-32604 KNEE LIFTER STOPPER ARM EY TS Ry T 1
11 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 OYASTFFARILE M5 Xx0.8 L=20 1
12 SM-8052502-TP  SCREW M5 X 0.8 L=25 RARD 1
13 NM-6050001-SD  NUT M5 x 0.8 OYAYTFHRILE M5%08 122 1
14 214-33206 STOPPER ARM AT 1
15 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ES4T 3/16-28 L=12 2
16 214-32505 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT EYTH Y 1
17 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. EYTTATOOMNIITOT(U3) 1
18 229-32404 BRACKET EYTFTATOONIYT T (1)
19 229-34707 SCREW EYTTEATOINIITITUARD 2)
20 214-33354 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. EY7TA2(Y3) 1
21 SM-9061203-SE ~ SCREW M6 L=12 OYASARILE M6 L=12 )
22 214-33305 KNEE PRESS LEVER EYT7TLIN— ()
23 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER EYTTA3H/ — (1)
24 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER EYT7TAET LA (1
25 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE EYT7TA4E ()
26 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT EST7TA2YHT (1)
27 01 214-33404 PRESSER LIFTER ARM FHITHA4E (1)
28 01 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=16 BYAHYTFHRILE M5%0.8 L=16 (1
29 01 214-33503 PRESSER LIFTER PLATE FHITHA4E (1)
30 01 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aYAhIF7FRILE (2
31 01 B8131-019-000 CHAIN 741 ()
32 01 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK SHAHNF+S 2

NOTEGEER) 01. ... OPTIONAL PARTS AT avE g

-17-



15.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

¥imBaGR
ﬁ
|
|
|
l
|
|
|
|
!
[
[
]
REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EvAL Qty
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-LAY)I31T7I)LNIS) 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT A F—LHh)asTILRA ()
3 213-45806 FELT B 7—LHh)a9T7TILAB (1)
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT AvTho)ay o)Lk (1
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. FIIEHHIDI) 1
6 213-46309 FELT PEIIT S €]
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT FOUNHBALTILE (1)
8 213-46408 FELT HhLFaHaTz)Lk (1
9 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S 595 0K 60 2)
10 SS-6110480-SP_ SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ESRY 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
11 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE PR IER R 1
12 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TILESRT 11/64-40 L= 5 1
13 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK sy 0.2
14 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE FUEY aR—4% 1
15 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK sy 0.25
16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FUoE FXahaTIILk 1
17 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TILART 9/64-40 L=6 1
18 213-46002 FELT T—LFayaoz)Lk 1
19 B1412-051-000 FELT NYR—E% JT)Lk 1
20 CQ-2520000-00  OIL WICK sy 0.45
21 236-30007 OIL TUBE Fa—7 0.25
22 214-07507 OIL TANK A a7 ISEVHA 1
23 214-07606 OIL TANK B 23 IT7ISHUYB 1
24 214-07705 FELT $aIF7ISAUY TV 1
25 SS—6111010-SP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 ESRT 11/64-40 L=9.5 2
26 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK sy 0.15
27 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S 595180k 60 1
28 214-69507 OIL PUMP FahaRyFa4 1
29 214-69705 OIL PUMP SHAFT FaraReToy 1
30 213-58007 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ARXTILT 1
31 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 kAR M4X0.7 L=5 2
32 213-58205 FRICTION RING ARFIHVYIILT 1
33 214-69606 OIL PUMP STAY FayaRyFTa(HH T 1
34 SD-0720501-SP  HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=5 HU £ D=7.24 H=5 1
35 SM-6051002-TP__ SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 OYAHYI T FHRILE M5X0.8 L=10 2
36 178-21208 SPRING ANCHOR NFhT 2
37 113-05901 TENSION SPRING ARZILA HRHALE A2 1
38 B1834-512-000 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW ay)3a— FA—wyRT 1
39 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 OYAYF Yk 11/64-40 1
40 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW FaA—JLoryRy 2
4 236-30007 TUBE Fa—7 0.34
42 236-30007 TUBE Fa—7 0.31
43 137-65067 TUBE CONNECTOR FayalLoyyoT 1
44 236-30007 TUBE Fa—7 0.04
45 B3538-112-000 TUBE HOLDER hoary R4 TAHT 1
46 SS-7111120-TP  SCREW TILESRD 1
47 NS-6110420-SP  OYH%SF Y 11/64-40 ovhs Yk 11/64-40 1
48 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT aITaF AL AU EALTILE 1
49 213-46101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER ANUAEAAF ATV YT 1
50 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 TILESRY 3/16-28 L=7 1
51 214-69903 OIL PIPE STAY NATHHT 1
52 SM-6050800-SP  SCREW M5 L=8 ES®RT M5 L=8 1

- 18-



16.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

RV HN—EFR

- -~
P
_____ _//

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV AL Qty
1 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) NILMAN—(ZX) V= 1
2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) NILhAA—(EF) (1)
3 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE RILMHN—TRD 3144 (1)
4 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) NJLAN—(EFY)) 1
5 D8232-241-E00 BELT COVER SUPPORT A NILMAN—Fag A 1
6 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 ES* 15/64-28 L=30 2
7 SS-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ESRT 15/64-28 L=14 1
8 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TILES R 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
9 SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 FSART 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
10 214-34451 BELT COVER ASM. , LOWER NILMAN—R(H3) 1
11 214-34402 BELT COVER LOWER NILEAN—% ()
12 214-34501 BELT COVER COVER RILhAN—D4% ()
13 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 ESR 15/64-28 L=30 2
14 SS-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ESHS 15/64-28 L=14 2
15 WP-0612076-SP WASHER 6.1 X 11 x 2 ESHHAR6.1x11x2 1

-19-



17.THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RITHERR

REF NO NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION EV AL Qty
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. ARETIDF(U3) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ARFTURA 2
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN AR IR 2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION ANRFXDTFSHviay 2
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST ARREVTHS 2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 ESa%T M6 L=15 2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT ARETIRIDADFS 2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AbRTRYKRITT L (M
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM AETOT 2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AREZTHRD (D T) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT AREZTHRIYFT ()
12 SM-4051405-SE~ SCREW M5 L=14 FRaRY M5 L=14 2)
13 NM-6050001-SE ~ NUT M5 AYAhYF Ik M5 2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AREZTHRD (243) (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE A1L2F 2)
16 WS-0510002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER INAHHR51x92x%x1.3 2
17 NM-6050001-SE ~ NUT M5 AYAhYF Ik M5 2)
18 NM-6160511-SE~ NUT M16x 1.5 OYAIFYEMI6X15 10 ()
19 WP-1702600-SO  WASHER 17X 30X 2.6 ESHHR 17x30%2.6 2)
20 269-10059 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. ANETART o FAIT (U3) 1
21 131-67903 THREAD GUIDE ARM ARETANTOFA ()
22 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE, LOWER ARZTARNT oA (R 54 (1)
23 131-68109 THREAD GUIDE ARM ARBTANTOFAIT (1)
24 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE ARRTANT o FAITEA (1)
25 SM-4041001-SC  NUT M4 X 0.7 OYAHIFYEMAX0.7 22 2
26 NM-6040002-SE ~~ SCREW M4 =12 FARaARD M4 L=12 2)
27 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 x 20 FARaRT M4x0.7 L=20 (1)
28 SM-4042001-SC  NUT M4 x0.7 OYAIF Yk M4x0.7 2> ()
29 NM-6040002-SE ~ NUT M4 x 0.7 OYAYFYEMAx0.7 22 2

220 -



18.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

TEMEAR
1 2~4
. . l
addWIes
R
7
[=]
ebc
S
’ 7
1 NN
M < | 18 % 18 19
I |
L__

REF NO. NOTE PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION Ev A Qty
1 B9101-552-000  ACCESSORY BOX 2V9E O 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE RSA 18— (5 A1) 1
3 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE RSA/8—(Fa9) 1
4 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL RSA/8—(2ay) 1
5 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) )a—45 FRI\F—(23—) 1
6 MDF-RX2700C0  NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) FILvIAF 4/ JLNO.2(700CC) 1
7 J1067-000-000 OILER 7ISHY 1
8 B9117-552-A00  ALUMINUM BOBBIN FILIKREY 1
9 214-14958 RELAY CORD ASM. 1
10
11 B8204-245-00A  FRAME SUPPORT BAR FODHH IR 1
12 105-29808 COVER koJE=—)Lh/N— 1
13 B9130-245-000  BOLT r)VTRILE 4
14 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X 19X 1.5 ESHHR 75%x19%x15 4
15 NM-6060001-SD  NUT M6 OYAHIFYE M6 12 4
16 MC-3720013-02  NEEDLE SY3355#130-2 SY3355#130-2 1
17 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VA STAWVIN 3
18 214-71107 FIXING KNIFE aATFA AR 1
19 B8404-352-000 STAD 2

221 -



JLUIKE
T182-8655 AR E M HEWBIS-2-1 R AR

TEL. 03-3480-1111({t3%) TEL. 03-3430-4001(# 1 ¥JL.o{ V)
HHELVRSD, THBIE
JUKI CORPORATION To order or for further
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q. please contact -
8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI ’
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN
PHONE : (81)3—3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 - 49144984
TELEX : J22967
Copyright (€) 2001 ~2003 JUKI CORR RIDA—V YA NIHBYURAOLDFERERTIENHY 2T,
ABOADEMBTER. IRT S L *The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
ERULLET, KIDA—Y YA PR, 2003558 RECHBLBTERLELOTT,
All rights reserved throughout the world. *This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of May 2003.

Printed in Japan



